	STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA
	                              IN THE OFFICE OF

	
	ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS

	COUNTY OF MECKLENBURG
	FILE NO. 07 ABC 1648


	N.C. ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL COMMISSION,

Petitioner,

v.

ORIGINAL GRAD, INC.

T/A GRADUATE FOOD AND PUB

Respondent.
	
	)))))))))))
	DECISION



This contested case was heard before Shannon R. Joseph, Administrative Law Judge, in the Office of Administrative Hearings, on February 5, 2008 in Charlotte, North Carolina.


APPEARANCES


For Petitioner:

LoRita K. Pinnix, Esq.

ISSUE

Whether the Respondent’s employee, Adam Bradley, failed to submit monthly ABC Commission financial and inventory reports for the months of January, February and March 2007, in violation of ABC Commission Rule 4 NCAC 02S.0520(d).
FINDINGS OF FACT

The undersigned Administrative Law Judge finds the following facts:

1.
Respondent holds Malt Beverage on premise, Unfortified wine on premise and Mixed Beverage Restaurant permits, at a business known as Graduate Food and Pub located at 2014 Sharon Forest Drive in Charlotte, North Carolina.


2.
An administrative hearing for this matter was scheduled for February 5, 2008 by the Office of Administrative Hearings.

3.
Both parties were served and received a Notice of Hearing by certified mail.  Petitioner received the Notice of Hearing on January 11, 2008 and the Respondent received the Notice of Hearing on January 11, 2008. 

4.
Petitioner appeared through counsel, LoRita K. Pinnix, at the February 5, 2008 hearing with two witnesses, prepared to go forward with the hearing

5.
Respondent failed to appear at the hearing.


6.
On February 5, 2008 at 9:25 AM, the Petitioner made a Motion for Sanctions in open court before Administrative Law Judge Shannon R. Joseph for failure of the Respondent to appear at the February 5, 2008 administrative hearing.  Judge Shannon granted Petitioner’s motion.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

Based upon the foregoing Findings of Fact, the undersigned Administrative Law Judge makes the following Conclusions of Law:


1.
The Office of Administrative Hearings has jurisdiction in this matter.


2.
ABC Commission Rule 26 NCAC 03 .0114(a) states in pertinent part:



If a party fails to appear at a hearing ...., the Administrative Law Judge 


may:



(1)
Find that the allegations of or the issues set out in the notice of 



hearing or other pleading may be taken as true or deemed proved 



without further evidence.


3.
As the Respondent failed to appear at the February 5, 2008 administrative hearing, the allegations as set out in the Petitioner’s petition are deemed proved without further evidence.  


4.
Based on the foregoing Conclusion of Law, Respondent’s employee, Adam Bradley, failed to submit monthly ABC Commission financial and inventory reports for the months of January, February and March 2007, in violation of ABC Commission Rule 4 NCAC 02S.0520(d).
DECISION

Based upon the foregoing Finding of Fact and Conclusions of Law, the undersigned Administrative Law Judge recommends that the ABC Commission revoke Respondent’s ABC permits.

ORDER


It is hereby ordered that the agency serve a coy of the final decision on the Office of Administrative Hearing, 6714 Mail Service Center, Raleigh, NC 27699-6714, in accordance with North Carolina General Statute 150B-36(b).

NOTICE

The agency making the final decision in this contested case is required to give each party an opportunity to file exceptions to this recommended decision and to present written arguments to those in the agency who will make the final decision.  G.S. 150B-36(a).


The agency is required by G. S. 150B-36(b) to serve a copy of the final decision on all parties and to furnish a copy to the parties’ attorney on record and to the Office of Administrative Hearings.


The agency that will make the final decision in this contested case is the N.C. Alcoholic Beverage Control Commission.


This is the 22nd  day of February, 2008.








_______________________








Shannon R. Joseph







Administrative Law Judge

